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Mr. Neil and Mrs. Mary Cotter
John and Antoinette Coyle
2847 Arguello Drive
Burlingame, CA 94010

June 26,2014

Ms. Karel Detterman
Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Subject: Responsible Party Perjury Statement for 3 Quarter Monitoring and Sampling Report, Former
Grove Street Wash Rack Site, 3884 Martin Luther King Jr. Way Oakland, California (Fuel Leak Case
RO000027 and Global ID # T0600102106)

Dear Ms. Detterman:

Attached for your review please find the URS Site Investigation Data Report with the results of the soil
and groundwater investigation at the above referenced site.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached
document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
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Neil and Mary Cotter
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July 3, 2014

Ms. Karel Detterman
Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Subject: Responsible Party Perjury Statement for 3" Quarterly Monitoring and Sampling Report for 2013,
Former Grove Street Wash Rack Site, 3884 Martin Luther King Jr. Way Oakland, California (Fuel Leak
Case RO000027 and Global 1D # T0600102106)

Dear Ms. Detterman:

Attached for your review please find the URS Site Investigation Data Report with the results of the soil
and groundwater investigation at the above referenced site.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached
document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Please contact me at 415-243-3878 or at kali.futnani@urs.com should you have any questions or require

any clarifications.

Sincerely,
URS CORPORATION

e

Kali Futnani
Environmental Scientist/ Project Manager



October 2013 Groundwater Sampling Table of Contents

3884 Martin Luther King Junior Way July 2014
URS Corporation Page i
TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

1.0 INTRODUCTION ..ottt sttt st ste st re s e e aenbestesneeseaneaneans 1

2.0 SITE CONDITIONS. ... .ottt bbbttt sb e bbb eneas 1
2.1  SITE LOCATION AND HISTORICAL AND CURRENT USES........cc.ccovevvnenn. 1
2.2 GEOLOGIC AND HYDROGEOLOGIC CONDITIONS .....cocoeiirieieiienie e 2
2.3  PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATIONS ......cooiiieee e 2

3.0 GROUNDWATER MONITORING ....coooctitiitiiisiisieieie ettt 4
3.1 GR OUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS ....c.coioiiiiiiieireeeeeeie e, 4
3.2 GROUNDWATER ELEVATION AND FLOW DIRECTION ......ccccoviiiiieienen, 5
3.3 GROUNDWATER PHYSICAL PARAMETERS ........ccoiiiiieieerese e 5
3.4  GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS ......ccooiiiiriiieiee e 6

4.0 CONCLUSIONS. ... .ottt bbb bbbt e s et e sbenbesbesaesbesbenneas 6

5.0  REFERENGCGES .......ooiie ettt sttt et st stesnenneanaanaeneas 7

TABLES

Table 1 Groundwater Elevation

Table 2 Groundwater Physical Parameters

Table 3 Groundwater Analytical Results

FIGURES

Figure 1 Site Location map

Figure 2 Groundwater Analytical Results

Figure 3 Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

APPENDICES

Appendix A Well Purging — Field Quality Measurement Forms
Appendix B Analytical Laboratory and Data Validation Reports



1.0 INTRODUCTION

URS is pleased to submit this report detailing the results of the October 2013 groundwater
monitoring at the former Grove Street Wash Rack Site located at 3884 Martin Luther King
Junior Way in Oakland, California (Site). The site location is shown on Figure 1. The October
2013 groundwater monitoring is the second monitoring event at the Site since the groundwater
monitoring wells were installed in July, 2013 as part of additional investigation activities
required by the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH).

The body of this report includes a discussion of sampling activities, current analytical results,
and a comparison to previous groundwater analytical results. The report includes a summary
table containing current and previous monitoring data, a groundwater elevation contour map, and
a chemical concentration map showing concentrations of detected contaminants. Appendices
include well purging records, analytical laboratory and data validation reports and chain of
custody records.

2.0 SITE CONDITIONS
2.1  SITE LOCATION AND HISTORICAL AND CURRENT USES

The Site is in a mixed commercial and residential area in the City of Oakland, California. It
occupies approximately 10,250 square feet, and is identified as Assessor’s Parcel Number (APN)
012-0968-31. The property is zoned for residential use.

The Site is bordered by the following:

e North: 39th Street, followed by a retail business;

e East: the Highway 24 right-of-way, followed by the MacArthur BART station;

e South: a multi-story residential/commercial building; and

e West: Martin Luther King Junior Way (MLK Jr. Way), followed by residential and

vacant properties.

The Site is the former location of the Grove Street Wash Rack and Lucky’s Auto. Known
historical Site uses include the following:

e A gas station operated on the Site in the 1950s and 1960s. Three underground storage
tanks (USTSs) from the gas station were removed on January 5, 1995.
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e An auto body shop operated on the eastern portion of the Site until at least 2004.

A fuel and feed store and fuel yard operated at the adjacent parcel to the south (3860 MLK Jr.
Way) from the 1930s to the 1950s. A lumber store and warehouse operated on the parcel in the
1960s, but the business closed and the buildings were demolished in 1971. The adjacent parcel
was redeveloped into a multi-story residential and commercial building in 2006.

The Site is currently not in use. The former Site buildings have been removed, and only concrete
pads and paved and unpaved areas remain on the Site. A large advertising billboard is located in
the southwest corner of the parcel.

2.2 GEOLOGIC AND HYDROGEOLOGIC CONDITIONS

The lithology encountered beneath the Site during additional site investigation drilling activities
consists predominantly of a dark brown to yellow brown gravelly silty clay to greenish-gray and
yellowish brown silty clay with sand and some gravel. The primary stratigraphic units at the Site
are listed below, with the approximate ranges of depth (bgs) each unit was encountered across
the Site.

e (to4feetbgs: the soil typically consisted of stiff, very dark-brown silty clay.

e 4to 15 feet bgs: yellowish brown silty clay and a mottled yellowish brown and greenish-
gray silty clay.

e 15 to 20 feet bgs: Yellowish brown/greenish gray/dark reddish brown lithologies
consisting of silty and clayey sands and silts. Some small (typically less than 6 inch)
gravel layers were also encountered.

Depth to groundwater in the five newly installed groundwater monitoring wells ranged from
14.42 to 16.89 feet below the top of the well casings. This data was used in conjunction with top
of well casing elevation data to generate a groundwater elevation contour map. Based on the
July 2013 groundwater elevation data, groundwater beneath the site was interpreted to flow to
the west at an approximate gradient of 0.02.

2.3 PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATIONS

The following timeline summarizes the previous environmental investigations, activities and
reporting at the Site:

e (01/05/95: Tanks #1 (650-gallon), #2 (650-gallon), and #3 (500-gallon) were removed
from Site. Soil samples were collected under ACDEH observation.
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01/17/95: Tank Removal Report prepared by Scott Environmental.

05/10/95: ACDEH issued a letter requiring additional work to be carried out at the
Site to define the extent of contamination.

07/17/96: Letter by H,O GEOL presents laboratory results of a stockpile sample.

09/10/02: State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) publishes a letter of
Notice of Removal from the UST Clean-up Fund. No subsequent data in ACDEH
files.

9/17/2004: URS issued an Environmental Investigation Report for the Site for Cal-
EPA DTSC.

02/02/06: ACDEH approved the JCC Work Plan with technical comments.

03/10/06: JCC issued a Report of Soil and Groundwater Investigation summarizing
the soil and grab groundwater results from eight boreholes for ACDEH.

11/12/2006: JCC Issued a Work Plan for Additional Investigation and Remediation
at the Site to ACDEH.

04/2/2007: ACDEH issues a letter with technical comments on the JCC Work Plan.

04/27/2007: JCC sends plans and architect drawings for the development to ACDEH,
in response to ACDEH’s letter of 4/2/2007.

04/08/2008: ACDEH letter to Neil & Mary Cotter. Additional comments on the
work plan and request for quarterly monitoring reports.

04/14/2008: ACDEH issues Notice of Responsibility. Lillie and Hillary Luckett are
named as the primary RPs; Mary and Neil Cotter are named as RPs.

05/28/2008: ICES correspondence to ACDEH, informing SCDEH that ICES is the
environmental consultant representing Neil Cotter for the 3884 MLK site.

07/24/2009: ACDEH sends letter to Neil and Mary Cotter notifying them of the
change in groundwater monitoring requirements.

12/05/2012: ACDEH issues a request for a Site Investigation Work Plan to Neil &
Mary Cotter and to Lillie and Hilary Luckett.

06/07/2013: CES letter to SCDEH requesting status of the work plan prepared by
URS. CES is the environmental consultant retained by Meta/KKG. Meta Homes is
the developer and KKG is responsible for construction management.

07/8/2013: ACDEH approved URS Work Plan for Additional Soil and Groundwater
Investigation.



e 07/9/2013 — 7/12/13: URS conducts additional investigation.
e 09/6/2013: URS submits Draft FS/CAP to ACDEH.

A detailed discussion of the prior site investigation findings are presented in the Feasibility
Study/Corrective Action Plan prepared for the Site (URS, 2013).

3.0 GROUNDWATER MONITORING

Groundwater monitoring was conducted at the site on October 23, 2013. Groundwater samples
were collected from five on-site groundwater monitoring wells.  Groundwater sampling
methodologies and analytical results are presented in the following sections.

3.1 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

Groundwater monitoring wells at the site were purged and sampled using low-flow sampling
techniques, to ensure the sampling of representative formation water. Prior to purging and
sampling, the depth to groundwater in each of the monitoring wells was measured to the nearest
0.01 foot using an electronic interface probe and recorded in a well-purging record form.

Monitoring wells were purged using a peristaltic pump. The well screen information was used to
establish the depth of the pump intake tubing in the monitoring well. Typically, the pump intake
was set at the approximate midpoint of the screened interval. Once the pump intake was set at the
target depth, it was secured to ensure it did not move during purging.

The discharge tubing was connected to a YSI 556 multiprobe flow-through cell. The flow-
through cell was equipped with probes to monitor temperature, specific conductivity, pH,
oxidation reduction potential (ORP), and dissolved oxygen (DO). Once purging was
commenced, depth to groundwater was continually monitored to ensure the pump discharge rate
produced a minimal drawdown of the water column. Additionally, the parameters listed above
were continually monitored during the purging process and the readings were recorded on well-
purging forms at approximate three minute intervals. Copies of the well purging logs are
presented in Appendix A of this report.

When the field-measured parameters had sufficiently stabilized, a groundwater sample was
collected. Parameters are considered stable when they vary less than + 10%. Groundwater
samples were collected directly from the discharge tubing from the pump. Samples were
collected into laboratory-supplied 40-milliliter glass vials containing hydrochloric acid

preservative. Samples were labeled with the project name, date, time of sample collection, and
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sample identification number, and then stored in an iced cooler prior to transport to the analytical
laboratory. Sample chain-of-custody was documented from the time of collection until receipt
by the laboratory.

TestAmerica, Inc. of Pleasanton, California analyzed the groundwater samples. TestAmerica,
Inc. is a California Department of Public Health certified laboratory. Groundwater samples were
analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline (TPH-g) and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) using EPA Method 8260B.

Field QA/QC procedures were followed to ensure field sample quality. A laboratory-supplied
trip blank accompanied the samples from the field to the laboratory and was analyzed for the
same constituents (TPH-g and BTEX) as the groundwater samples. Additionally, a blind
duplicate sample from one of the monitoring wells was also submitted to the laboratory for
analysis.

3.2 GROUNDWATER ELEVATION AND FLOW DIRECTION

Groundwater depth measurements were collected from all of the wells prior to purging. An
interface probe was used to collect the depth to groundwater measurements and also check for
the presence of free phase product on top of the water column. The depth measurements were
used in conjunction with the top of well casing (measuring point) elevation data to generate
groundwater surface elevation data. The groundwater elevation data is summarized in Table 1.
As indicated, groundwater elevations ranged from 57.27 to 58.09 feet above msl. The data
indicate the groundwater elevations are, on average, approximately 0.5 feet lower than the
previous sampling event in July 2013. The current groundwater elevation data were assessed to
evaluate groundwater flow and gradient. However, the data appear to be anomalous and a clear
groundwater flow pattern (elevation contour) could not be interpreted from the data. The
monitoring well locations and associated groundwater elevations are shown on Figure 3.
Previous groundwater elevation data indicated groundwater is flowing to the west at an average
gradient of approximately 0.02 (URS, 2013).

3.3 GROUNDWATER PHYSICAL PARAMETERS

Groundwater physical parameters (conductivity, temperature, pH, ORP, and DO) were measured
at regular intervals during the purging process. The following are ranges of final field parameter
measurements prior to sampling from all five monitoring wells at the site: conductivity ranged
from 0.841 to 1.271 mS/cm; temperature ranged from 17.0 to 20.6 °C; pH ranged between 6.34



and 6.94 pH units; ORP ranged from -93.4 to 213.6 millivolts (mV); and DO ranged from 0.57 to
1.84 mg/L. Refer to Appendix A for the specific range of parameters in each well.

3.4 GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The results of the analyses are summarized in Table 1 and are shown graphically on Figure 2.
TPH-g and BTEX were detected in two of the five monitoring wells (MW-2 and MW-4) located
at the Site. This is consistent with the detections from the July 2013 sampling. Concentrations
of TPH-g detected were 9,400 pg/L (MW-2) and 15,000 pg/L (MW-4). Concentrations of
benzene detected were 8,200 pug/L (MW-2) and 1,800 pg/L (MW-4). Concentrations of toluene
detected were 200 pg/L (MW-2) and 480 pg/L (MW-4). Concentrations of ethylbenzene
detected were 120 pg/L (MW-2) and 1,500 pg/L (MW-4). Concentrations of xylenes detected
were 380 pg/L (MW-2) and 3,100. There were no detections of TPH-g or BTEX in the Trip
Blank.

All of the concentration of TPH-g and BTEX detected in monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-4
exceed their respective San Francisco Bay Regional water quality control Board Tier 1
Environmental Screening Level. Additionally, as shown in Table 1, the concentrations of TPH-g
and BTEX in monitoring well MW-2 have increased by one to two orders of magnitude since the
initial sampling of MW-2 in July, 2013. It should also be noted that the concentration of benzene
detected in MW-2 is disproportionately high relative to the concentration of TPH-g. The reason
for this is not understood as there were no laboratory quality assurance/quality control failures
identified during validation of the laboratory data. Copies of the laboratory and data validation
reports are presented in Appendix B of this report.

4.0 CONCLUSIONS

The results of the groundwater monitoring to date indicate the presence of TPH-g and BTEX in
the groundwater beneath the site. Based on the results of soil and groundwater investigations
conducted at the Site to date, the source of the contamination is likely releases from underground
storage tanks (USTs) that were previously used at the Site. There is no data to indicate that
contaminated groundwater has migrated offsite. However ACEH is requiring the installation of
three offsite wells to assess the extent of groundwater contamination. These wells will be
installed in early August and added to the routine groundwater monitoring program for the Site.
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Groundwater Elevation

Table 1

Former Grove Street Wash Rack Site

October 2013
Groundwater

Well Screen (feet | Depth to Water | TOC Elevation Elevation

Well Date bgs) (feet) (feet msl) (feet msl)
MW-1 7/18/2013 12-19 14.43 72.83 58.40
MW-1 10/23/2013 12-19 14.99 72.83 57.84
MW-2 7/18/2013 13-20 14.90 73.16 58.26
MW-2 10/23/2013 13-20 15.07 73.16 58.09
MW-3 7/18/2013 13-20 15.08 73.54 58.46
MW-3 10/23/2013 13-20 15.45 73.54 58.09
MW-4 7/18/2013 11-18 14.42 73.18 58.76
MW-4 10/23/2013 11-18 15.15 73.18 58.03
MW-5 7/18/2013 15-21 16.89 74.92 58.03
MW-5 10/23/2013 15-21 17.65 74.92 57.27

TOC = top of casing
bgs = below ground surface
msl| = mean sea level




Table 2

Groundwater Physical Parameters
Former Grove Street Wash Rack Site
3884 Martin Luther King Junior Way

Oakland, California

Temperature Conductivity DO ORP
Well Date (°Celsius) (mS/cm) (mg/L) pH (mV)
MW-1 7/18/2013 20.0 1.129 5.74 6.35 63.4
MW-1 10/23/2013 19.2 1.189 1.45 6.42 -55.4
MW-2 7/18/2013 18.7 0.901 3.63 6.62 51.2
MW-2 10/23/2013 18.3 0.852 0.57 6.59 -93.4
MW-3 7/18/2013 18.7 0.799 5.36 6.52 71.9
MW-3 10/23/2013 18.3 1.133 1.84 6.94 213.6
MW-4 7/18/2013 20.5 1.438 421 6.44 25.1
MW-4 10/23/2013 20.6 1.271 0.92 6.34 -85.3
MW-5 7/18/2013 17.1 0.845 6.17 6.63 78.2
MW-5 10/23/2013 17.0 0.841 0.81 6.56 205.2

DO = Dissolved Oxygen

mg/L = milligrams per liter

mS/cm = milliSiemens per centimeter
mV = millivolt

ORP = Oxidation-Reduction Potential




Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Results

Former Grove Street Wash Rack Site
3884 Martin Luther King Junior Way

Oakland, California

Analyte
Well ID Date TPH-g [ Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes | Napthalene|1,2-DCA| cis-1,2- DCE
MW-1 | 7/18/2013 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 4.5 <0.5
MW-1 |[10/23/2013| <50.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 NS NS NS
MW-10%| 10/23/2013| <50.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 NS NS NS
MW-2 | 7/18/2013 560 220 2.9 4.6 35 <1.0 4.3 <0.5
MW-2 [ 10/23/2013| 9400 8200 200 120 380 NS NS NS
MW-3 | 7/18/2013 | <50.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <0.5 <0.5
MW-3 |10/23/2013| <50.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 NS NS NS
MW-4 | 7/18/2013 | 9500 980 510 270 2600 180 0.7 <0.50
MW-40" | 7/18/2013 | 13000 1100 930 800 3500 180 0.6 <0.50
MW-4 [ 10/23/2013| 15000 1800 480 1500 3100 NS NS NS
MW-5 | 7/18/2013 | <50.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <0.5 <0.5
MW-5 |10/23/2013| <50.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 NS NS NS
Trip BlanK 7/18/2013 [ <50.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 NS NS NS
Trip BlanK 10/23/2013| <50.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 NS NS NS
ESL 100 1.0 40 30 20 6.1 0.5 6.0
NOTES

All Results Reported in pg/L (ppb) unless otherwise stated

Values in bold are detections above the laboratory reporting limit
Shaded values exceed the ESL
ESL - San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board - 2013 Tier 1 Environmental Screening Levels
! Field duplicate of MW-4

2 Field duplicate of MW-1
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METER USED [el&GErl) O YSI3500 O MP2 KOTHER: yfzr é{o

WELL / WATER STATUS

PID READING'/’C’”( fc{kﬂ

WATER CONDITION (Color & Odor, Oil Sheen, Etc.) : .
g a \ ".a ‘ i J / ' 4 g
Tuold ¢ fhee Ciear ) Vo Ille oder
REMARKS: (Weather/Area? Ground surface/Nearby activities/Etc.)

el ¢ é.qct*x:{ (’cméwm; wdddecr  Cleesst e Cuer aal / /f/b/.),‘,zx o

DEPTHTO WATE? EF??%;OF’ OF PVC)
[ 4

)

FIELD READINGS
METHOD: X LOW FLOW

0 PURGING TOTAL PURGED (GAL) TOTAL PURGE TIME (MIN)
WATER VOLUME REDOX
PURGE RATE CONDUCT- | TURBIDITY D.O.
TIME LEVEL : PURGED TEMP. (C) pH POTENTIAL
(feet) (mL/min) ' (mL) IVITY (uS) (NTU) (mg/L) (mV)

e | 53) | Duife]| 36 @A [ 644 122\ 284 [Z13 | -994
1220 | 15845 | 50u\ ] 2.80 14,50 (a.‘)") 1226|2310 .53 ~-9¢.3
2Up | BB | Somifen] 530 | 1945 | fd | 1204 | 130 | (47 | =763
123) | 15.la]| S0ulfm | BX 19.32 C«Hzt ngz i | i4s [ -13.2
Z4) | 15.19 | s0w/m [1220 [ 1923 [ 443 | et |4z [ 148 | ¢4l
1245 | 15,84 | S0u\/m|1B% (4.9 | GAD | 183 [ Z&e | (49 |-(5A
AZ | 15806 Lowlfw 1680 | (414 | @42 |80 | 4| W43 | -Co.0
i25) | jfiep | fouju |18%0 |94 | CAZ | 89 | 133 |45 |-554

‘ Wl TD ANALYSE? REQUESTED . ‘
M-l , 1w-1o | 860, Dop (W -[0) tolletd
SEPEETe 1] (e ‘.#-v?t'hhh

1200




EIRS 1 Montgomery Street, Suite 900 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG
San Francisco, CA 94104

415.896.5858 Fax 415.882.9261

SITE NAME AND ADDRESS | JOB NUMBER DATE WELL #

T AT

PERSONNEL CONDUCTING SAMPLING

METER USED [sRGLEA 0 YSI3500 O MP2 O OTHER: )/5_7: é«;‘SC)

WELL / WATER STATUS
PID READING DEPTH TO WATER (FROM TOP OF PVC)
None Taten /2007 !

WATER CONDITION (Color & Odor, Oil Sheen, Etc.)
~ )
Cleat . No  pdof
REMARKS: (Weather/Area? Ground surface/Nearby activities/Etc.)

l\i‘i“ A (E;c(?é CC%AW‘*”" - W& r: Ouver Cost APPKO/’ é:O‘r":

)

FIELD READINGS

METHOD: O LOW FLOW

O PURGING TOTAL PURGED (GAL) TOTAL PURGE TIME (MIN)
ive "C(’;J%E‘ BURCERAIE ‘43(5%25 i | e | GHRMCT ) mimomy| o, pé‘g’.ﬁfﬂ
lofy | 1SUS | OmMlw| — |[R42 | bSF | BIMH | |5 |04 |[4.O
toz> | IS7y| o | Y00 | /847 | -9t | B i.9 o |-512
21 | 19.90 | 50u/m | WoO |12Zo | G55 [ 851 (2] |0gq 244
050 | 1,08 | m/m | 60O |i8.25 u, 54 | B2 i.7 o) |-%.7
103, | 125 | domife | OO |i8.22 | (54 | D32 | 16 OO | -58.0
104) | 1035 | HOm/fer | 1000 |8.23 c;--64 B33 Lg 051 [-A3
(045 | Yo 95| HoMmVu | 16O | 1822 | G55 | 8 | 2.0 [0SR |-M.8
1% | j(p. 60| HO mifm | 1360 1820 | % | B3 | 2.1 0.58 ~-93.6
1051 | (o7 | 40Mi/m | (LMD [ 1827 | 5% | gHG | 23 05T  |-9i3
lon | (6.4 | bomtfal (760 | Blo | (ga lgst (2.2 lec? [-03YH

| TIME SAMPLE TAKEN ANALYSES REQUESTED
1 - ' %
(105 glecis
SAMPLE D

Mw-T




San Francisco, CA 94104
415.896.5858 Fax 415.882.9261

'LtJRs 1 Montgomery Street, Suite 900 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG

JOB NUMBER

L‘Bceﬁlél l(,/ /0

SITE NAME AND ADDRESS DATE

PERSONNEL CONDUCTING SAMPLING

METER USED [EREE O YSI3500 ompz  OTHER: yfg‘z_" /;E\b

WELL /| WATER STATUS
| PID READING

o= DEPTHTO WATER (FRO
Nppé &m/ 1 VALY =

WATER CONDITION (Color & Odor, Qil Sheen, Etc.)
Clew - Hydocwbon  odor (Sfrong)

REMARKS: (WeatherlArea? Ground surface/Nearby activities/Etc.)

Z’"’('dm C‘qu,d La‘d‘fﬁb“; Wecdtesr pyer s AH)/@( éS L}/[

I‘\;) TOP OF PVC)

)

FIELD READINGS

METHOD: O LOW FLOW

0 PURGING TOTAL PURGED (GAL) TOTAL PURGE TIME (MIN)
WATER VOLUME REDOX
PURGE RATE CONDUCT- | TURBIDITY D.O.

TIME L(IfEe\f:)L (mL/min) PL('EﬂG_)ED TEMP. (C) pH IVITY (uS) (NTU) (mglL) PO'I('TEnh\II'I)'lAL
(118 | [s.45 /f?oﬂ — 7069 | &4 /250 |22 | L3Z [-l690
— 7 . f ¥ L s : ¢ v o

(%% 11570 | DOwt/m 2050 | (.38 |14\ |22 032 |-1155
137 [ 0.80 | Dul/u. 205 | 3% | 1238 | 13 6.95  |-1013
H4L [ 15.9% | ADah/n 2057 | (.35 | 1249 | 0.1 043 |-i05.7
45| i(p2 | 0m 205 | 624 1211 _loz oGz |-8%3

TIME SAMPLE TAKEN ANALYSES REQUESTED

|50, Bleoz and HLeold S /)nsp

£

SAMPLE ID \ N

P-4\ QA=




L‘JRS 1 Montgomery Street, Suite 900 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG
San Francisco, CA 94104
415.806.5858 Fax 415.882.9261

SITE NAME AND ADDRESS JOB NUMBER DATE
/ ok 2/

PERSONNEL CONDUCTING SAMPLING

METER USED [EuRZGErl O YSI3500 O MP2 X OTHER: )/Sz' é:’:’i D

WELL / WATER STATUS

PID READI
Vot token

WATER CONDITION (Color & Odor, Qil Sheen, Etc.)
Cleni, m odor .

REMARKS: (WeatherfArea7 Ground surfacefNearby ac:t v;tles.’Etc)

|
; DEPTH 'I}p_yVATERg:ROM TOP OF PVC)

) |

FIELD READINGS

METHOD: [LOW FLOW

O PURGING TOTAL PURGED (GAL) TOTAL PURGE TIME (MIN)
WATER VOLUME REDOX
PURGE RATE CONDUCT- | TURBIDITY D.0.
, R TEMP. POTENTIAL
HE L(Ee"ef)" (mL/min) P'*:mGL)ED PG} BH IVITY (uS) | (NTU) (mglL) il

m'& [6.62 | Y0™%m | 40 8 | 643 | J/27 |0 F | 239 | 7184
o) [ 6B | o " 1180 |ipig | pa3 luzg Qe | .8 | 2470
O3 [l BY | SO [220 | /848 |£.92 (#2862 |)B] | Ub.O
6ue [fb.36 | ordn [d10  [8.72 (69> [J26 0.3 |oF Yb2uyy
o5z |ib.H| | soMYmiePo | 1827 (694 |[H20 (0.1 |1.8B | W40
b-%e | "M |60 2 |b44 | i3> |07 |84 [213. L

0155

TIME SAMPLE TAKEN ANALYSES REQUESTED
'\ bes U0

[ SAMPLE ID

mw-’!)




APPENDIX B

ANALYTICAL AND DATA VALIDATION REPORTS



LEVEL III Data Validation Report

PROJECT: MLK/Oakland
LABORATORY: Test America — Pleasanton, CA

LAB NUMBER: 720-53268

SAMPLES: MW-5, MW-3, MW-4, MW-2, MW-1, MW-10, Trip Blank
MATRIX: Water
Analysis BTEX + Gasoline Range (C5-C12)
i 8260B
—_—
Holding Time v |
Surrogate Recovery v _
i MS/MSD (WM-4) v
*LCS (Blank Spike) v
Method Blanks v “
Field Duplicates (MW-1 and MW-10) v
Trip Blanks v
Reporting Limits Note 1
v — QC criteria were met.
Notes: 1. In order to quantitate target analytes, the following dilutions were required:
Analyte for
Sample Dilution 1 Dilution 2 Dilution 2
MW-4 20 - -
MW-2 5 40 (200) Benzene

In all cases, the reporting limits were increased by the same factor as the dilution.
The reported concentrations exceeded the elevated reporting limits.

Summary:

Based on this Level III validation, these data are usable for their intended purpose. None of
these data were qualified or rejected.

URS Corporation RAGH\13DIH127.docx p.1
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www.lestamericainc.com
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc.
TestAmerica Pleasanton

1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925)484-1919

TestAmerica Job ID: 720-53268-1
Client Project/Site: 3884 MLK/Oakland

For:

URS Corporation

One Montgomery Street

Suite 900

San Francisco, California 84104-4538

Attn: Mr. Des Garner
Authorized for release by:
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Afsaneh Salimpour, Project Manager |
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Results relate only to the items fested and the sample(s) as received by the laboratory.
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Definitions/Glossary

Client: URS Corporation
Project/Site: 3884 MLK/Oakland

Qualifiers

GC/MS VOA

Qualifier
E

Glossary

Abbreviation
— =
%R

CNF

DER

Dil Fac

DL, RA,RE, IN
DLC

MDA

EDL

MDC

MDL

ML

NC

ND

PQL

QcC

RER

RL

RPD

TEF

TEQ

Qualifier Description

TestAmerica Job ID: 720-53268-1

Result exceeded calibration range.

These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.

Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis
Percent Recovery

Contains no Free Liquid

Duplicate error ratio (normalized absolute difference)

Dilution Factor

Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample
Decision level concentration

Minimum detectable activity

Estimated Detection Limit

Minimum detectable concentration

Method Detection Limit

Minimum Level (Dioxin)

Not Calculated

Not detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)

Practical Quantitation Limit

Quality Control

Relative error ratio

Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry)

Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points
Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)

Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)

Page 3 of 23

TestAmerica Pleasanton
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Case Narrative

Client: URS Corporation TestAmerica Job ID: 720-53268-1
Project/Site: 3884 MLK/Oakland

Job ID: 720-53268-1
Laboratory: TestAmerica Pleasanton n

Narrative

Job Narrative
720-53268-1

Comments
No additional comments.

Receipt
The samples were received on 10/23/2013 6:50 PM; the samples arrived in good condition, properly preserved and, where required, on
ice. The temperature of the cooler at receipt was 1.8°C.

GC/MS VOA
No other analytical or quality issues were noted.

TestAmerica Pleasanton
Page 4 of 23 10/30/2013



Detection Summary
Client: URS Corporation TestAmerica Job ID: 720-53268-1
Project/Site: 3884 MLK/Oakland

Client Sample ID: TRIPBLANK Lab Sample ID: 720-53268-1

': No Detections.

Client Sample ID: MW-5 Lab Sample ID: 720-53268-2

l' " No Detections.

Client Sample ID: MW-3 Lab Sample ID: 720-53268-3

r No Detections.

Client Sample ID: MW-4 Lab Sample ID: 720-53268-4
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit Dil Fac D Method Prep Type
Benzene 1800 T 10 ugll 20 8260B/CA_LUFT TotalNA
MS

Ethylbenzene 1500 10 ug/L 20 8260B/CA_LUFT  Total/NA
MS

Toluene 480 10 ug/L 20 8260B/CA_LUFT  Total/NA
MS

Xylenes, Total 3100 20 ug/L 20 8260B/CA_LUFT  Total/NA
MS

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 15000 1000 ug/L 20 8260B/CA_LUFT  Total/NA

-C5-C12 MS

Client Sampie ID: MW-2 Lab Sample ID: 720-53268-5
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit DilFac D Method Prep Type
Benzene 8200 T 100 uglL 200 8260B/CA_LUFT  TotallNA

MS
Ethylbenzene 120 25 ug/L 5 8260B/CA_LUFT  Total/NA
h MS
Toluene 200 25 ug/L 5 8260B/CA_LUFT  Total/NA
MS
Xylenes, Total 380 5.0 ug/L 5 8260B/CA_LUFT  Total/NA
MS
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 9400 250 ugiL 5 8260B/CA_LUFT  Total/NA
-C5-C12 MS
Client Sampie ID: MW-1 Lab Sample ID: 720-53268-6

No Detections.

Client Sample ID: MW-10 Lak Sample ID: 720-53268-7

This Detection Summary does not include radiochemical test results.

TestAmerica Pleasanton

Page 5 of 23 10/30/2013



Client: URS Corporation
Project/Site: 3884 MLK/Oakland

Client Sample ID: TRIPBLANK
Date Coilected: 10/23/13 00:00
Date Received: 10/23/13 18:50

Client Sample Results

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS - 8260B / CA LUFT MS

Page 6 of 23

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit
Benzene o ND 0.50 ug/L
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 50 uglt
-C5-C12

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits

4-Bromofluorobenzene 93 67-130

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 85 72.130

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 95 70-130

TestAmerica Job ID: 720-53268-1

Lab Sample ID: 720-53268-1
Matrix: Wates

D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
T 1028131651 1
10/26/13 16:51 1

10/26/13 16:51 1

10/26/13 16:51 1

10/26/13 16:51 1

Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
10/26/13 16:51 1
10/26/13 16:51 1
10/26/13 16:51 1

TestAmerica Pleasanton

10/30/2013
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Client: URS Corporation
Project/Site: 3884 MLK/Oakland

Ctient Sample ID: MW-5
Date Collected: 10/23/13 09:20
Date Received: 10/23/13 18:50

Client Sample Results

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS - 8260B / CA LUFT MS

Analyte

Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Toluene

Xylenes, Total

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)
-C5-C12

Surrogate

4-Bromofiuorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)
Toluene-d8 (Surr)

Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit
~ND 0.50 ug/L
ND 0.50 ug/L
ND 0.50 ug/L
ND 1.0 ug/L
ND 50 ug/L
%Recovery Qualifier Limits
94 67.130
82 72-130
94 70-130

Page 7 of 23

TestAmerica Job ID: 720-53268-1

Lab Sample 1D: 720-53268-2

Prepared

Matrix: Water

Analyzed Dil Fac

Prepared

'10/26/13 14:33
10/26/13 14:33
10/26/13 14:33
10/26/13 14:33
10/26/13 14:33

Analyzed Dil Fac

10/26/13 14:33
10/26/13 14:33
10/26/13 14:33

-~ = -l

TestAmerica Pleasanton
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Client: URS Corporation
Project/Site: 3884 MLK/Oakland

Client Sample ID: MW-3
Date Collected: 106/23/13 10:05
Date Received: 10/23/13 18:50

Client Sample Results

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS - 8260B / CA LUFT MS

Analyte Result Qualifier
Benzene ND
Ethylbenzene ND

Toluene ND

Xylenes, Total ND

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND

-C5-C12

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier
4-Bromofluorobenzene - 93
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 81
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 94

RL
050
0.50
0.50

1.0

50

Limits

T 67-130
72-130
70-130

Page 8 of 23

MDL  Unit

ugll
ug/L
ug/L.
ug/L
ug/L

TestAmerica Job ID: 720-53268-1

Lab Sampie ID: 720-53268-3
Matrix: Water

D Prepared

Analyzed Dil Fac
10/26/13 15:01 1
10/26/13 15:01 1
10/26/13 15:01 1
10/26/13 15:01 1
10/26/13 15:01 1

Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
10261131501 1
10/26/13 15.01 1
10/26/13 15.01 1

TestAmerica Pleasanton

10/30/2013




Client Sample Results

Client: URS Corporation TestAmerica Job ID: 720-53268-1
Project/Site: 3884 MLK/Oakland

Ciient Sample ID: MW4 Lab Sample ID: 720-53268-4
Date Coilected: 10/23/13 11:50 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 10/23/13 18:50

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS - 8260B / CA LUFT MS

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Benzene 1800 10 ugl - "~ 10/26/13 14:05 20
Ethylbenzene 1500 10 ug/L 10/26/13 14:05 20
Toluene 480 10 ug/L 10/26/13 14:05 20
Xylenes, Total 3100 20 ug/L 10/26/13 14:05 20
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 15000 1000 ug/L 10/26/13 14:05 20
-C5-C12

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 67-130 ) " 10/26/13 14:05 20
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Sur) 82 72.130 10/26/13 14.05 20
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 95 70-130 10/26/13 14:05 20

TestAmerica Pleasanton

Page 9 of 23 10/30/2013



Client: URS Corporation
Project/Site: 3884 MLK/Oakland

Client Sample 1D: MW-2
Date Collected: 10/23/13 11:05
Date Received: 10/23/13 18:50

Client Sample Results

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS - 8260B / CA LUFT MS

Analyte Resuit
Benzene N 8200
Ethylbenzene 120
Toluene 200
Xylenes, Total 380
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 9400
-C5-C12

Surrogate %Recovery
4-Bromofiuorobenzene T 100
4-Bromofluorobenzene 101
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 85
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Sur) 111
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 95
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 100

Qualifler

Qualifier

RL

- 100
2.5
25
5.0

250

Limits

"~ 67-130
67-130
72.130
72.130
70.130
70-130

Page 10 of 23

TestAmerica Job ID: 720-53268-1

Lab Sample ID: 720-53268-5
Matrix: Water

MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
T ugll B 10/28/1316:25 200
ug/L 10/26/13 15:28 5

ug/L 10/26/13 15:28 5

ug/L 10/26/13 15:28 5

ug/L 10/26/13 15:28 5
Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

10/26/13 15:28 5

10/28/13 16:25 200

10/26/13 15:28 5

10/26/13 16:25 200

10/26/13 15:28 5

10/28/13 16:25 200

TestAmerica Pleasanton

10/30/2013



Client Sample Results

Client: URS Corporation TestAmerica Job |D: 720-53268-1
Project/Site: 3884 MLK/Oakland

Client Sampie ID: MW-1 Lab Sampile ID: 720-53268-6
Date Coliected: 16/23/13 13:00 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 10/23/13 18:50

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS - 8260B / CA LUFT MS

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Benzene ND 0.50 ugll T 102811315557 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 10/26/13 15:56 1
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 10/26/13 15:56 1
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ug/L 10/26/13 15:56 1
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 50 ug/L 10/26/13 15:56 1
-C5-C12

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
4-Bromofiuorobenzene 95 T 67-130 T T10/26/13 1556 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 67 -130 10/28/13 15.57 1
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 85 72.130 10/26/13 1556 1
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 110 72-130 10/28/13 15:57 1
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 93 70-130 10/26/13 15.56 1
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 99 70-130 10/28/13 15:57 1

TestAmerica Pleasanton

Page 11 of 23 10/30/2013
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Client: URS Corporation
Project/Site: 3884 MLK/Oakland

Client Sample ID: MW-10
Date Coilected: 10/23/13 13:00
Date Received: 10/23/13 18:50

Client Sample Results

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS - 8260B / CA LUFT MS

Analyte

Benzene
Ethylbenzene

Toluene
Xylenes, Total

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)
-C5-C12

Surrogate
4-Bromofiuorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)
Toluene-d8 (Surr)

Result Qualifier RL
TND 050
ND 0.50
ND 0.50
ND 1.0
ND 50
%Recovery Qualifier Limits
95 67-130
84 72-.130
95 70.130

Page 12 of 23

MDL Unit
T ugll
ug/l.
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

TestAmerica Job ID: 720-53268-1

Lab Sample ID: 720-53268-7
Matrix: Water

D Prepared

Prepared

Analyzed Dil Fac

" T10/26/13 16:23

10/26/13 16:23
10/26/13 16:23
10/26/13 16:23
10/26/13 16:23

1

1
1
1
1

Analyzed Dil Fac

10/26/13 16:23
10/26/13 16:23
10/26/13 16:23

1
1
1

TestAmerica Pleasanton

10/30/2013
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Client: URS Corporation
Project/Site: 3884 MLK/Oakland

QC Sample Results

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS - 826808 / CA LUFT MS

Lab Sample ID: MB 720-147106/4
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 147106

TestAmerica Job ID; 720-53268-1

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total/NA

-C5-C12

Page 13 of 23

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Benzene - ND 0.50 ug/L - 10/26/13 09:29 )
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ugit 10/26/13 09:29 1
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 10/26/13 09:29 1
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ug/L 10/26/13 09:29 1
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 50 ugiL 10/26/13 09:29 1
-C5-C12
MB MB

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
4-Bromofiuorobenzene o 93 67-130 10/26/1309:29 1
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 20 72.130 10/26/13 09.:29 T
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 96 70-130 10/26/13 09:29 1
Lab Sample ID: LCS 720-147106/10 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 147106

Spike LCS LCS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D  %Rec Limits
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 500 451 ug/lL B 90  62.120
-C5-C12

LCS LCS

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
4-Bromofiuorobenzene 97 67-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 90 72-130
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 96 70.130
Lab Sample ID: LCS 720-147106/5 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 147106

Spike LCS LCS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Benzene T _‘ T 250 234 T ' 92~ 79-130
Ethylbenzene 25.0 234 ug/L 94 80-120
Toluene 25,0 239 ug/L 95 78-120
m-Xylene & p-Xylene 50.0 47.5 ug/L 95 70-142
o-Xylene 25.0 25.0 ug/L 100 70-130

LCS LCS

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 67-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 89 72.130
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 97 70.130
Lab Sample ID: LCSD 720-147106/11 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Dup
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 147106

Spike LCSD LCSD %Rec. RPD
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D  %Rec Limits RPD  Limit
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) - 500 442 uglL ] 88 62-120. 2 20
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QC Sample Results

Client: URS Corporation TestAmerica Job ID: 720-53268-1
Project/Site: 3884 MLK/Oakland

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS - 8260B / CA LUFT MS (Continued)

| Lab Sample ID: LCSD 720-147106/11 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Dup
| Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
! Analysis Batch: 147106
LCSD LCSD
[ Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
| 4-Bromofiuorobenzene B 97 ©67-.130
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 91 72.130 %
I Toluene-d8 (Surr) 97 70.130 I
Lab Sample ID: LCSD 720-147106/6 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Dup
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 147106
Spike LCSD LCSD %Rec. RPD
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Benzene - R 250 228  ugl T 79.130 1 20
Ethylbenzene 25.0 23.1 ug/L 93 80-120 1 20
Toluene 25.0 235 ug/L 94 78-120 1 20
m-Xylene & p-Xylene 50.0 48.8 ug/L 94 70-142 1 20
o-Xylene 25.0 24.9 ug/l 99 70.130 1 20
LCSD LCSD
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene %6  67-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 88 72.130
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 97 70.130
Lab Sample ID: 720-53268-4 MS Client Sample ID: MW-4
| Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 147106
Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec.
Analyte Resuit Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D  %Rec Limits
Benzene 1800 © T s00 2430 ug/L T 123 60-140
Ethylbenzene 1500 500 2030 E ug/L 115 60.140
Toluene 480 500 979 ug/L 100 60-140
m-Xylene & p-Xylene 2800 1000 3960 ug/L 115 60.140
o-Xylene 280 500 804 ug/L 104 60-140
MS MS
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
4-Bromofiuorobenzene 94 T 67-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 82 72.130
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 96 70-130
Lab Sample ID: 720-53268-4 MSD Client Sample ID: MW-4
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 147108
Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec. RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D  %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Benzene 1800 7500 2330~ ugL 102  e0-140 4 20
Ethylbenzene 1500 500 1890 ug/L 86 60-140 7 20
Toluene 480 500 957 ug/L 95 60-140 2 20
m-Xylene & p-Xylene 2800 1000 3600 ug/L 79 60-140 10 20
o-Xylene 280 500 772 ug/L 98 60 - 140 4 20

TestAmerica Pleasanton
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Client; URS Corporation

Project/Site: 3884 MLK/Oakland

QC Sample Results

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS - 8260B / CA LUFT MS (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: 720-53268-4 MSD

Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 147106

TestAmerica Job ID: 720-53268-1

Client Sample ID: MW-4
Prep Type: Total/NA

MSD MSD
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
4-Bromofiuorobenzene i 93 ~ 67-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 80 72.130
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 95 70-130
Lab Sample ID: MB 720-147141/5 Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 147141
MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Benzene T ND - 0.50 ugiL o 10/28/13 09:38 1
MB MB

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
4-Bromofiucrobenzene 98 67-130 10/26/13 09:38 1
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 105 72-130 10/26/13 09:38 1
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 100 70-130 10/28/13 09:38 1
Lab Sample ID: LCS 720-147141/10 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 147141

Spike LCS LCS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Benzene 260 232 uglL 93 79.130

LCS LCS

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
4-Bromofiuorobenzene 95 67-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 94 72-130
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 101 70-130
Lab Sample ID: LCSD 720-147141/11 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Dup
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 147141

Spike LCSD LCSD %Rec. RPD
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D  %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Benzene - T 25.0 24.4 ugl. 98  79.130 5 20

LCSD LCSD

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 T 67-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 96 72-130
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 102 70-130
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Client: URS Corporation

Project/Site: 3884 MLK/Oakland

GC/MS VOA
Analysis Batch: 147106

QC Association Summary

TestAmerica Job ID: 720-53268-1

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
720-53268-1 TRIPBLANK TotaliNA Water 8260B/CA_LUFT
()
720-53268-2 MW-5 Total/NA Water 8260B/CA_LUFT
MS
720-53268-3 MW-3 Total/NA Water 8260B/CA_LUFT
| Ms
720-53268-4 MwW-4 Total/NA Water 8260B/CA_LUFT
MS
720-53268-4 MS MW-4 Total/NA Water 8260B/CA_LUFT
MS
720-53268-4 MSD MwW-4 Total/NA Water 8260B/CA_LUFT
MS
720-53268-5 MwW-2 Total/NA Water 8260B/CA_LUFT
MS
720-53268-6 MW-1 Total/NA Water 8260B/CA_LUFT
MS
720-53268-7 MW-10 Total/NA Water 8260B/CA_LUFT
MS
LCS 720-147106/10 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water 8260B/CA_LUFT
MS
[ LCS 720-147106/5 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water 8260B/CA_LUFT
[ MS
LCSD 720-147106/11 Lab Control Sample Dup Total/NA Water 8260B/CA_LUFT
MS
LCSD 720-147106/6 Lab Control Sample Dup Total/NA Water 8260B/CA_LUFT
; MS
MB 720-147106/4 Method Blank Total/NA Water 8260B/CA_LUFT
| MS
Analysis Batch: 147141
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
720-53268-5 MW-2 Total/NA Water 8260B/CA_LUFT
MS
720-53268-6 MW-1 Total/NA Water 8260B/CA_LUFT
MS
LCS 720-147141/10 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water 8260B/CA_LUFT
MS
|; LCSD 720-147141/11 Lab Control Sample Dup Total/NA Water 8260B/CA_LUFT
MS
MB 720-147141/5 Method Blank Total/NA Water 8260B/CA_LUFT
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Lab Chronicle
Client: URS Corporation
Project/Site: 3884 MLK/Oakland

Client Sample ID: TRIPBLANK
Date Coliected: 10/23/13 00:00
Date Received: 10/23/13 18:50

TestAmerica Job ID; 720-53268-1

Lab Sample ID: 720-53268-1
Matrix: Water

‘ Batch Batch Dilution Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number  or Analyzed Analyst Lab
‘ Total/NA ;\nalysis 8260B/CA_LUFTMS 1 147106 10/26/13 16:51 ASC TAL PLS

Client Sampie ID: MW-5
Date Collected: 10/23/13 08:20
Date Received: 10/23/13 18:50

Lab Sample ID: 720-53268-2
Matrix: Water

Analyst Lab

Batch Batch Dilution Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number  or Analyzed
Total/NA Analysis  8260B/CA_LUFTMS 1 147106  10/26/13 14:33

Client Sample ID: MW-3
Date Coliected: 10/23/13 10:05
Date Received: 10/23/13 18:50

Batch Batch Dilution Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number  or Analyzed
| TotaliNA ~ Analysis  8260B/CA_LUFTMS 1 147106  10/26/13 15:01

Client Sample ID: MW-4
Date Collected: 18/23/13 11:50
Date Received: 10/23/13 18:50

ASC TAL PLS

Lab Sample ID: 720-53268-3
Matrix: Water

Analyst Lab
ASC TALPLS

Lab Sample ID: 720-53268-4
Matrix: Water

Analyst Lab

Batch Batch Dilution Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number  or Analyzed
Total/NA Analysis  8260B/CA_LUFTMS 20 147106 10/26/13 14:05

Client Sample ID: MW-2
Date Collected: 19/23/13 11:05

ASC TALPLS

{ab Sample I1D: 720-53268-5
Matrix: Water

Batch Batch Dilution Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Analysis 8260B/CA_LUFTMS 5 147106 10/26/13 1528 ASC TAL PLS
Total/NA Analysis 8260B/CA_LUFTMS 200 147141 10/28/13 16:25 ASC TAL PLS

Client Sample 1D: MW-1
Date Collected: 10/23/13 13:00
Date Received: 10/23/13 18:50

Batch Batch Dilution Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number  or Analyzed
Total/NA "~ Analysis  8260B/CA_LUFTMS - 1 147106  10/26/13 15:56
Total/NA Analysis 8260B/CA_LUFTMS 1 147141  10/28/13 15:57
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Client: URS Corporation
Project/Site: 3884 MLK/Oakland

Client Sample ID: MW-10
Date Collected: 10/23/13 13:00
Date Received: 10/23/13 18:50

L.ab Chronicle

TestAmerica Job ID: 720-53268-1

Lab Sample ID: 720-53268-7
Matrix: Water

Batch Batch Dilution Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number  or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Analysis  8260B/CA_LUFTMS 1 147106 10/26/13 16:23 ASC TALPLS

Laboratory References:

TAL PLS = TestAmerica Pleasanton, 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566, TEL (925)484-1919
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Certification Summary

Client: URS Corporation
Project/Site: 3884 MLK/Oakland

Laboratory: TestAmerica Pleasanton
All certifications held by this laboratory are listed. Not all certifications are applicable to this report.

Authority Program EPA Region Certification ID

TestAmerica Job ID: 720-53268-1

Expiration Date

[ California State Program 9 2496
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Method Summary
Client: URS Corporation TestAmerica Job ID: 720-53268-1
Project/Site: 3884 MLK/Oakland

Method Method Description Protocol Laboratory
8260B/CA_LUFTM  8260B/ CA LUFT MS - SWs46 TALPLS
)

Protocol References:
SW846 = "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods", Third Edition, November 19886 And its Updates.

Laboratory References:
TAL PLS = TestAmerica Pleasanton, 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566, TEL (925)484-1919

TestAmerica Pleasanton
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Client: URS Corporation
Project/Site: 3884 MLK/Oakland

Sample Summary

TestAmerica Job ID: 720-53268-1

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Matrix Collected Received

720-53268-1  TRIPBLANK Water 10/23/1300:00  10/23/13 18:50
720-53268-2 MW-5 Water 10/23/13 09:20  10/23/13 18:50
720-53268-3 MW-3 Water 10/23/13 10:05  10/23/13 18:50
720-53268-4 MW-4 Water 10/23/13 11:50  10/23/13 18:50
720-53268-5 MW-2 Water 10/23/13 11:06  10/23/13 18:50
720-53268-6 MW-1 Water 10/23/13 13:00  10/23/13 18:50
720-53268-7 MW-10 Water 10/23/1313:00  10/23/13 18:50
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TestAmerica Pleasanton
1220 Quarry Lane

Chain of Custody Record

TestAmerica

™
g THE LEADER IN ENleONn’ENTAL TESTING S
Pleasanton, CA 94566 "\Ll N
phone 925.484 1919 fax 925.600 3002 Regulatory Progra ow [] NPDES |:| RCRA  [v] Other  UST Fund TestAmerica Laboratories, fnc. 8
Cllent Contact Project Manager: Des Garner Site Contact: Erik Skov Date: / 0/3 /3 COC No §
URS Corporation Tel/Fax: 415 243-3805 Lab Contact: Afsaneh Carrier: /[ of / COCs
One Montgomery Street, Suite 900 Analysis Turnaround Time & For Lab Use Oniy:
San Francisco, CA, 84104 Calendar ( C ) or Work Days {W) _3 Walk-in Client:
(415) 806-5858 TAT if different from Below v o Lab Sampling-
{415) 882-9261 0O 2weels zla|E 5
Project Name: 3884 MLK 1 week 28|z | = |Ql& Job / SDG No.*
- =l = w
Site. 0 2 days 26|25 (V) e
P O# 280668161 (] 1day § a g § §§ Sampler:
HEES =
Sample | Sample | Sample #of E g' § 2 Q=
Sample identification Date Time Type |Matrix| Cont -iE HEIR S i) Sample Specific Notes:
L haid ™
TripBlank ‘ Vor (23 | 2 W[ IX
D=5 isp| ool on | W 3N
242 ) yoa W2 N IX
/=4 bl /50 |ifpa 1| 3 W P IX
= 3]
=T A A Y I ﬁ
e o)
/e o/rfs| 00| foA | W |2 N X N
s ~ /O A2 TR )
’ @
o

AN

20-53268 Chan of Custody

Presetvation Used: 1=lce, 2= HCl; 3= H2S504; 4=HNO3; 5=NaOH; 6= Other

Possible Hazard ldentification:

Are any samples from a listed EPA Hazardous Waste? Please List any EPA Waste Codes for the sample in the
Comments Section if ihe 1ab is to dispose of the sample.

Samp

] mon-Hazard ] Frammable

] Skin Irritant

[Ieoson s ] unknown

e Disposal

7 Return to Client

Disposa! by Lab

) Asctuve far.

{ A fee may be assessed if samples are retained longer than 1 month)

Months

Special Instructions/QC Requirements & Comiments: 82608 - Anal

3%

Relinguishked by: Company ate/Time Reﬁw Company Daten' lme
{ _ S 10/zh3 476/2/2 2343 [90»
Reiinqj‘isﬁﬂf) Company: DafefT ime: Receved \_,/7 J Company DateIT m
— A= —ane P UL o m 35D
Relinquished by Company Date/Time: Recgived in Labordlory y: Company. DaterTirhe

Form No. CA-C-WI-002, Rev. 4, dated 10/25/2012



Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Client: URS Corporation

Login Number: 53268
List Number: 1
Creator: Gonzales, Justinn

Job Number: 720-53268-1

List Source: TestAmerica Pleasanton

Question B Answer Comment
Radioactivity wasn't checked or is </= background as measured by a N/A
survey meter.

The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact. N/A
Sample custody seals, if present, are intact. N/A
The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or True
tampered with.

Samples were received on ice. True
Cooler Temperature is acceptable. True
Cooler Temperature is recorded. True
COC is present. True
COC is filled out in ink and legible. True
COC is filled out with all pertinent information. True
Is the Field Sampler's name present on COC? False
There are no discrepancies between the containers received and the COC. True
Samples are received within Holding Time. True
Sample containers have legible labels. True
Containers are not broken or leaking. True
Sample collection date/times are provided. True
Appropriate sample containers are used. True
Sample bottles are completely filled. True
Sample Preservation Verified. N/A
There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested True
MS/MSDs

Containers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is True
<6mm (1/4").

Multiphasic samples are not present. True
Samples do not require splitting or compositing. True
Residual Chlorine Checked. N/A

TestAmerica Pleasanton
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